Panasonic

Operating Instructions

| Included Installation Instructions |

Ceiling Mount Bracket

Model No. WV'QC L501 'W

 Before attempting to connect or install this product, please read these instructions carefully and

save this manual for future use.

e The external appearance and other parts shown in this manual may differ from the actual
product within the scope that will not interfere with normal use due to improvement of the

product.

Panasonic i-PRO Sensing Solutions Co., Ltd. assumes no responsibility for injuries or
property damage resulting from failures arising out of improper installation or
operation inconsistent with this documentation.

For U.S. and Canada:

Panasonic i-PRO Sensing Solutions
Corporation of America

800 Gessner Rd, Suite 700 Houston, TX 77024
https://www.security.us.panasonic.com/

Panasonic Canada Inc.

5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 2T3 Canada

1-877-495-0580
https://www.panasonic.com/ca/

© Panasonic i-PRO Sensing Solutions Co., Ltd. 2020

For Europe and other countries:

Panasonic Corporation
http://www.panasonic.com

Panasonic i-PRO Sensing Solutions Co., Ltd.
Fukuoka, Japan

Authorised Representative in EU:

Panasonic Testing Centre
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Ns0420-0
Printed in China

*PGQX23957ZA*
VNIRRT

Caution:

¢ Before attempting to connect or operate this
product, please read these instructions care-
fully.

Notice:

¢ This product is not suitable for use in loca-
tions where children are likely to be present.

® Do not install this product in locations where
ordinary persons can easily reach.

e For information about screws and brackets
required for installation, refer to the corre-
sponding section of this document.

Preface

Installation/Connections

This product is used for installing the network camera on a ceiling.

For the latest information about the supported cameras and brackets, refer to our support website
(https://security.panasonic.com/training_support/support/info/<Control No.: C0501, C0112>).

Specifications

Ambient operating temperature: -50 °C to +60 °C {-58 °F to 140 °F}

120 mm (W) x 269 mm (H) x 220 mm (D)
{4-23/32 inches (W) x 10-19/32 inches (H) x 8-21/32 inches (D)}

Dimensions:

Mass: Approx. 1.9 kg {4.19 Ibs}

Finish: Aluminum die cast i-PRO white

Precaution

H Do not use this product except with suitable cameras or brackets.
Failure to observe this may cause a drop resulting in injury.

B Refer installation work to the dealer.

Installation work requires technique and experiences.
Failure to observe this may cause fire, electric shock, injury, or damage to the product.

Be sure to consult the dealer.

B The measures of protection against snowfall shall be taken.
Weight of snow may cause a fall of the product resulting in injury or accidents.
Protect the product against snowfall by installing it under eaves.

H Do not rub the edges of metal parts with your hand.

Strong rubbing may cause injury.

When using this product, also read the “Precautions” described in the operating instruc-

tions for the camera to be attached.

Precautions for installation

H In order to prevent injury, the product must be securely mounted to the ceiling according
to the Operating Instructions.

B Mounting method for this product

This product is designed to be hanged from the ceiling. If it is mounted on a desktop or at a slant, the

camera may not work correctly and its lifetime may be shortened.

B Make sure to remove this product if it will no longer be used.

Standard accessories

Operating Instructions (thiS dOCUMENT).......coueieiiiiie e e e 1 pc.

Cable CaP .. ... 2 pcs.

Camera mounting screw (Hexagon screw (M6)) 5 pcs.
(of them, 1 for spare)

Other items that are needed (not included)

FiXing SCrew (M10) OF @NCROT .....iiiiiii et e e e e 4 pcs.

IMPORTANT

® Minimum pullout strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf} (per 1 pc.)

® Refer to our support website (https://security.panasonic.com/training_support/support/info/
<Control No.: C0120>) for information on the minimum pull-out strength.

® Sclect screws according to the material of the location that the camera will be mounted to.
In this case, wood screws and nails should not be used.

Parts and functions

Plate  Cable access hole

(rear)
/ >
% =0
o
(=)

220 mm {8-21/30 inches}

()
GEDY \>

Cable access hole
(front)

Wire hook section
Hexagon screw hole for

mounting camera
(4 places)

269 mm {10-19/32 inches}

Camera mounting part

Be sure to read "Precautions" and "Precautions for installation" before installation.

Refer to the operating instructions of the camera or the bracket for details including the
camera or bracket mounting, their adjustment and the cable connection.

The installation of the ceiling mount bracket is roughly divided into 2 methods.
Refer to the applicable description.

B When laying cables through the cable access hole (front)

B When laying cables after drilling a hole through the ceiling

l When laying cables through the cable access hole (front)

Step 1

Decide the mounting position and then drill holes for fixing screws or anchors in the ceiling.

Procure 4 pieces of M10 fixing screws or anchors to secure the this product on the ceiling.

All fixing screws or anchors shall be stainless steel. The hole diameter for fixing screws or anchors
shall be decided in accordance with the fixing screws or anchors to be used. A hole on the ceiling
with a diameter of 30 mm {@1-3/16 inches} or less for a fixing screw or an anchor can be hidden with
this product.

-3
A
i D oD
' A\ AV
[l N } —_
A ' )
it @
K el
]
! E|S
o
! o|Q
! 0
! 28
& &
180 mm

{7-3/32 inches}

Step 3

Pass the cable cap through the cable and then
pass the cable into this product. Mount the
cable cap to the cable access hole (front).
Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about the length
of the cable to be pulled out from the camera
mounting part.

Step 2

Make a slit in the center of the cable cap
(accessory) with a cutter.

Cable cap
(accessory)

Cable access hole

Camera
mounting part

Cable cap
(with a slit)

Length of cable
to be pulled

Step 4

Mount another cable cap (accessory) on the
cable access hole (rear) on the plate on the rear
side of the bracket.

Cable @\

Plate access hole

Step 5

Mount this product on the ceiling with fixing
screws (4 pcs.) (M10: locally procured).
Minimum pull-out strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf}/
per 1 pc.

Cable cap
(accessory)

Step 6 Note:

¢ Apply a waterproofing to the holes for fixing
this product on the ceiling.

Seal the slit of the cable cap for the prevention of
water leakage.

Step 7

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about cable
connection and how to install the camera or the
bracket.

Cable Sealant (locally procured)

N\

Cable cap (with a slit)

B When laying cables after drilling a hole through the ceiling

Step 1

Decide the mounting position, and drill a hole for a fixing screw or an anchor and a hole for cable

installation in the ceiling.

Procure 4 pieces of M10 fixing screws or anchors to secure the this product on the ceiling.

All fixing screws or anchors shall be stainless steel. The hole diameter for fixing screws or anchors
shall be decided in accordance with the fixing screws or anchors to be used.

A hole on the ceiling with a diameter of 30 mm {@1-3/16 inches} or less for a fixing screw or an

anchor can be hidden with this product.

120 mm

{4-23/32 inches}

I

PRy

{8-5/32 inches}

180 mm

%Fi

Step 2

Mount the cable cap (accessory) on the cable
access hole (front).

access hole

(front) Cable cap

(accessory)

Step 4

After removing the screws (4 pcs.) from the
rear side of the bracket, remove the plate and
mount the cable cap in which a slit was made
in Step 3 on the cable access hole (rear).

(<> —Cable cap

Plate (with a slit)
L
% 4
P — _-—'—f"a_/'y Cable access
| i i hole (rear)
A\

Step 6

Mount this product on the ceiling with fixing
screws (4 pcs.) (M10: locally procured).
Minimum pull-out strength: 1411 N {317 Ibf}/
per 1 pc.

Note:

e Apply a waterproofing to the holes for
fixing this product on the ceiling and the
cable inlet.

{7-3/32 inches} I

Hole for cable
installation: 238 mm
{e1-1/2 inches}

Step 3

Make a slit in the center of another cable cap
(accessory) with a cutter.

Cable cap
(accessory)

Step 5

Pass the cables from the ceiling through the
cable cap (with a slit) on the plate and then
through this product.

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about the length
of the cable to be pulled out from the camera
mounting part.

Secure the plate with the screws (4 pcs.)
removed in Step 4 on the rear side of the
bracket.

(Recommended tightening torque: 0.78 N-m
{0.58 Ibf-ft})

Seal the slit of the cable cap for the prevention
of water leakage.

Plate ¥ §
S .
e 3
¢ L
( ] [ ESSIN
1 / =25
(Y

Cable cap
— (with aslit)

Y
Camera Length of cable
mounting to be pulled
part v
-Outside
Sealant
(locally procured)
Cable
Cable cap (with a slit)
-Inside
Step 7

Refer to each manual of the camera and the
bracket for further information about cable
connection and how to install the camera or
the bracket.



Panasonic

HiREHEAE

AXSERARD TIFEER
=z WV-QCLS501-W

COUF BHREZSBEVEIFVCEE. I LICHDHESTEVET,

® BULEAE e L <BFZHHD DA EULKZEICHENSIEE L,

o CEMAAEIIC [R2EDTER] ZUTBHTHLIEELY,

o COEURERBAEIFAYIICREFEL TLIEE LY,

® WADUBELEICLD., CERAEREDEVEHET, SEHINTLDNELEDREDR
mMEERLDBENHDET,

BBt E

XiB - iR D

AEEF. Ry hNID—IOAATZRHFICDMFDEEIERTHETEETT,
DO [IFAEEFA X SPEEDRFBERICDOVTCIF. BHOUR— DT TT4
(https://sol.panasonic.biz/security/support/info.html

<EEES C0501. CO112>) Z#sRRLTLIEEL,

fIHx

R REEH —b50TC~+607T
NES E: 120 mm,/ &< : 269 mm, B{{FE : 220 mm
B2 #1.9 kg
T EF PIV=AA AL -PROMRTA ~
=ru A
e _ FDOHBFEWN

HUREREAE [CECE SN CWVVIEWIEY. IBEDERGZER LW TATHELISNZZ &(C
KOBHPEENEUCEEICE. BHTREAZERA T BA. Fle. TORINIRAT
HENEUEEEE. RBFRIED/RAEED T,

[HETIUY] THEWLWDEBEICRDET, BARLUATHREVDSEDT—ERIEWLZL
A AESK-RS

NFVZwo IRTLBEERSHEREYY—
N F 3

1 7 . -
25 2. §8.0120-878-410 T 5" haasznon

C OKIEHESE - PHSHh S B TAIRMICENE T,

INFY v Ti-PRO "
ooV 1 -3 A%kREett
T812-8531 EHEGHMEXXEHFENT H1E8GC2S

B RETHFERREEMEZEICHE D> TRIEL T EE L,

FEEDRE - FZRDDRICHELEIHEPT — TR L. BERUL TSV, it
FBRIC. AXS. PCIEEERT EEDBRZY > T IEEL,

B SE/MLEDED. FEEE, BREOHBAICHE > TRHAICLODD ERDHFIDUEDSH DT,
B O ASOHIAEICDNT

FEBEFXHARD MIBATY ., BAESPRISTCRETEAT L. AASHERICEELL
hofeb. FhELEDEEHHDET,

B AEEZFERAULEL T BERBERF. BFHELTILESEL,

IEmZ CHERLIEEN

BUARERBAEE (D) oo 1€
I T IUFEATY T o 21
B0 GRATUTEIQD (MB)) i 57

QENES 7))

FE EED
® HUNEHAAZZ K< PFHHDDOR .. ELLZE o KEE(TFHAVLDIREEDHDBZM TD
[CHBENLTEEL, FAICIFELTVER A
0 — D ANBEICENDCENTEDE
NDHRBEIFUIFEWNTLIEE LY,
0 LEICMNEBIFNRUYPEEFREDIBRICDWN
TIEFHREDOZEAIDZSRUTEE L,
— N n ~ w
B2 LEDTEFE (WFdTFbLLEEL )

ADEE. MEDEEZMIETSHch. MITHBTOVEE IEZFHRLTWVET,
WO EfEVWSZ L EEICEUDREPESDEEZXS LT, HALTLET,

g L PEHEESHT A,w = [BEEESCLD. HEDESN
= NhbdNEl TF. R zevrnznnsens o7

BSEFOVRLABZRDHEES THALTVE T, (RIFKELSDHITY)

® LU TEVWIBELAET 0 FTUEINEESEVRE
6-0 Ta-o

a4
= M=

B FAOAASEFEELSHIED fFF7E0)
CERICRDITHPEHDRRAELEDET )

2k

B THERSEEICIKIET D
(ITEICIEEMERBRDNNETT . KK BKE. FH FYEEODRA LS
SESRY)
= WIERFEIEICIRFA L T TEE L,
W hEXRZEY
(BOEHCTENCLBIDPEHDREEEDET )
= 0T UEETHELTLIZE L,

=
A ,El§\

B EEOIYITFEITSEN
GE<CTBHEITHDRAELEDET )

2k

AEEZCERADKRE. RO AXSOEREHAZICE# N [R2LDTEER] &
SOBTHBHTEHLIEEL

ERUNCHELTEHD

BIEIAU (MTO) BRITIET7 /T e 47K

o RESIIREE - - - 1411 N {144 kgfl /14dpfebh

o RIS IHRBEDEZ AICDWVWTCIFUR— DT TJUA hZESRBRLTLEE L,
https://sol.panasonic.biz/security/support/info.htm| <&E&HES : CO120>

o RUMDBAFEIBZEFOMEICENE GERULTL TV, KRUBKIULKEFFERLEWN
TLIrEELY,

=HEBMDRA]

JU—b =TJIL@UIN (8])

@QO
(@]
€
DA =02 h I E
©
A AXSEUTA
JNATUTER U
(4DFF)
0
A SE ©

WOTHRIC, [ZEEDTER] [RELDOBEV] Z2 65 <IZEL,

AXSPEEDRD I, ZOREBE LU — T IVOEGRITEE EIFHX S50 EORUREA
EZSRULTLEEL,

AASKHMBOD PFEEDRETTEILUTD2DH0HDE T,
Z=9 DREFTEDFHAZ BT <IZELo

B —JLEULN (R) bory—JIzadHa

B XHICNZEDITTT—TI @I HE

Wo—JILEULN (R) hSr—JILeB8dima

Step1

HIAIBZRSD. KHFCEERQ UEEF TV D—DNZHITE T,

AEBZRAICETET HREFEERL (M10) TP vh—Z4RCHARLSIEEL,
BERUEREEFT VA—REAT Y UVARZERLTLIEEW. BERUEEET7 2V H—HDIE
(FSERDBEERUEF 7 VA—ICEOETRO TSV, BERUEEE 2 A—HAD R
»30 MMERCTBHEATETRICENTEXT,

)
an
O
an
J

80 mm

e et =¥

)
O
)
J

180 mm

Step2

T—=2)bF v v T ([HEmR) DFRREBCH Y 5 —
THIDRAHZANE T,

Step3

T—IT—DIVFvvIEBL. AEED

‘ thAr—JLERBLET, Z0%T—I)U

T=OIFrvT oy IEsr—JLELIT (R) [CROMFE

(ff/Eem) T, AXSEION SO —J)LEIEHUEIC

/// SNTIE. AASEEFEEFNZNORILES
BAEESBL TS0,

AAS
O

| 7—IlFrv7
¥ WInAHBh)

—7“)|/§Ii% LE
Step5

BEERU4ER (M10 : RihEE) TreB%
FHICWDFIET,

Step4

FHICHWTWS T — DT —T)LEULIT
(B) (B2 1207 —=T)ILFvv T ((HEm)

EROMFET, BIESIRAE 1411 N {144 kefl /14
S——5—o BED

JL—bk FrwJ

Step6 XE

T—D)LF v v ITDYI0IAFES %, BKBELE @ KADFEEZEET 27VZFHKNEL

DIeHy—UTUET, TLEELY,
44 X
V=IO Step7

7_7‘”/ (EETWEEIE)
AASNDT =TGP AR ST EEZED
EAICDVTIE. ZNZNDOEIRERRED

REHFZSIRUTLIIZE L,

N\

T=J)bFvvT
el | (BIDAdHEHD)

BXHICNZHIFTTT—J IV ZEEITHE

Step1

WMIEBZRSD. KAFICEERUFCE TV A—DNRNET =T IV7ZZ@ I I\ ZEHIFTE T,
AEBZRAICETET HEFEERL (M10) Ffcld7PrA—Z4RCHRLIIEEL,
BERUECF T VA—FAT VUV ARZFR L TLIZE W, BERUFIET >V H—ADN
FFEADBEERUEIE T VA—[CEDB TROTLIEES L,
BERUKCEF 7 A—RADTEZ 930 MM TCTDEAEFRCTRITCENTEERT,

4

|

<=

'

. I N §
180 mm ” %

T—T)UE LI
(238 mm)

J»E
£

R ——— )

?
e

Step2

T=JILEULN (R) (T5—=TIbFvvT
(fEm) ZIO[MITET,

Step3
B3 1205 —JIFvvT (KER) D
hREBIC /Y ¥ —THIDABEANET .

T=JILFvvT
(/&)

X

BUIT =)
(&) FrvJ
(FE®)

Step4

AEBORENSRUARZERODHA LT,
TU—bhZEDH L. Step3TUINDIAHZEA
N —2JIFvy TZ2T—TJ)LBUIN (8)
([CEOMIFET,

JU—b

Step5

THENSDOT =T8T L— DT —T)b
FrwvT WIDAHHD) ZEREBEL. &8
DHFNBUETD,
AXSESSON SO —T)EIEREURICD
W, AXASFRFEEZNZNOEUERE
BEEESRLTIIEE0L,

Step4 THOH Uicha U4dE{E S T,
JU— b EAEEEAICEELET,
(AT N2 078 N-m {8 kef-cm})
T—=JbF v v ITOYIDIAHEBD Z. BKEA
DD —UVTUET,

& r—IlFrvT
7 1 (I0R2HB0)

r—IE v T
D\ (F103AH D)

Step6

BEERU4AAR (M10 : IRithiEhE) TAEE
ERHFICEDFTET,

RIES1TRRE 0 1411 N {144 keft /1K
oreh

b —J
, BIEHUE

5V
o S—Uv I
(i)

eV

T—J)F v T
FID5ARHB D)

Step7

AASNDT =T VEGRPAA ST CFEE
DEFTTEICDWVTIE. ZNZNOEERERH
EOREHAZTSIRUTLIEE 0,

XE
® XHADAXEZEZEET dNET—TIb
SIEHUOZBALE LT EEL,




